
SOCIAL SCIENCE 
SET A 

ANSWER KEY 

Sl.No. Value Points Score Total Marks 

1 a American  War of Independence 1 1 

b Soviet 1 1 

c Non-Co-operation movement 1 1 

d  Rash Bihari Bose 1 1 

e  Fazal Ali 1 1 

f  82
0
E 1 1 

g December 22 1 1 

h NRHM 1 1 

i Peninsular Plateau 1 1 

j Kosi 1 1 

k  Karakoram 1 1 

l  Godavari 1 1 

2 Revolution 

Parallelism of the earth’s 

Inclination of the axis 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

3 Southern hemisphere 

Duration of day - Short                SUN NH 

Duration of night - long 

 

1
1
/2 

 

 

3 

 Southern hemisphere 

Duration of day - long                  SUN SH 

Duration of night - short 

 

11/2 

4 60
0
E-   5 P.M. 

45
0
W – 10 A.M. 

105E – 8 P.M. 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

5 Individual attempt, 

Support of family, institutions, 

Nation (any three) 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

6 Drop out  

Lack of quality in education 

Lack of basic facilities 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

7 Prevent foreign attack  

Prevent Siberian cold wind 

Prevent monsoon wind get rain fall (any 

three) 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

8 Peninsular rivers –flow through hard 

rocks (Lava rocks) evosion is less 

presents of plateaus 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

9 Aravally, Vindhya, Satpura, Western 

ghats, Eastern Ghats (any three) 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

10 1. Nobles 

2. Russia 

3. France 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

11 Stimulated all the later revolution in the 

world  

Ended feudal system 

Emergence of Nationalism (any three) 

1 

 

1 

1 

 

3 

 

12 Salt tax constructed to fifth portion of 

the income collected by the British 

through taxes. 

The tax was a heavy burden for the poor 

people. 

There was three fold hike on salt price. 

1 

 

1 

1 

 

 

3 



13 Lawyer’s shall boycott court. 

The public shall boycott foreign products 

Boycott Colleges  (any three) 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

14 Operation blackboard  

Navodaya Vidhyalaya 

Encouraging girls Education (any three) 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

15 India – China (Jawaharlal Nehru  

Chou-En-lai) 

1954 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

16 CSIR, ICAR, ICMR, IITS (any three) 1 

1 

1 

 

3 

17 Permanance, Political, Neutrality, 

Professionalism 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

18 Attitude, Temperature, Humidity  1 

1 

1 

 

3 

19 Oppose democracy 

Oppose socialism 

Aggressive nationalism 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

20 Riotwari 

Directly collected  

Paid in cash 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

3 

21 Oppose caste system 

Oppose sati system 

Widow re-marriage 

Promote English Education – any three 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

22 Contour lines 

Slope of the place 

Know the altitudes of place 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

23 Fees, Fine, Grant, Profit (any three) 1 

1 

1 

 

3 

24 Process of country information using 

sensor’s  Fixed on artificial satellite is 

called satellite remote sensing. 

Geostationary Satellites and Sun 

Synchronous Satellites. 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

25 Pollution free 

Renewable source 

Eco friendly 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 

 

26 Merchatist law (any four) 1111 4 

27 steps are taken by the govt. for 

increasing the efficiency of service  

E-governess 

Right to information Act (Any four) 

  

 

1111 

 

4 

28 Spread of khadhi indigenous product 

National schools popularize Hindi (any 

four) 

 

1111 

 

4 

29 Princely  states recognized soverienity of 

people  

Farmer shall not pay the land tax     

Govt official shall disclose their loyalty  

(any four)  

 

1111 

 

4 



 

 

30 

 

Six hundred princely states 

either India or Pakistan –  

Sardar Vallabhai Pattel,  

Hyderabad, Junaghad, Jammu Kashmir 

(Any four) 

 

 

 

 

 

1111 

 

 

 

4 

31 a. Equator to Tropic of cancer 

b. Equator to Tropic of Capricorn 

c. December 22 to March 21 

d. June 21  to March 21 

e. June 21 to September 23 

f. Spring 

g. Autumn 

h. Summer 

i. Winter 

 

 

 

8x
1/

2 

1111 

 

 

 

 

4 

32 See the map   

33 180
0
 longitude, curved line, day 

difference, avoid land area (any four) 

111 4 

34 Production increases utilization of 

Natural resources  

Medical expense reduces  

Economic development 

1111 4 

35 Himalayan 

1. Perneial  river  

2. Melting snow 

3. Evoission capacity high 

4. Inland Navigation (any four) 

111 4 

36 Social causes 

Economic causes 

Sepoys Revelot 

Religious believes  

 

1111 

4 

37 soverienity 

People 

Govt 

Boundaries(any four) 

1111 4 

38 Family 

Education 

Organisation 

Medias 

Democracy (any four) 

1111 4 

39 Montesque, Russia, Voltaire (ideas) 3x2 6 

40 (Any six) 3x2 6 

41 NAM, Panchasheela 3x2 6 

42 Trans Himalaya 

Himalaya 

Eastern High lands  

3x2 6 

 

 


