## **SOCIAL SCIENCE**

## SET A ANSWER KEY

Sl.No.	Value Points	Score	Total Marks
1 a	American War of Independence	1	1
b	Soviet	1	1
С	Non-Co-operation movement	1	1
d	Rash Bihari Bose	1	1
е	Fazal Ali	1	1
f	82 <sup>0</sup> E	1	1
g	December 22	1	1
h	NRHM	1	1
i	Peninsular Plateau	1	1
j	Kosi	1	1
k	Karakoram	1	1
ı	Godavari	1	1
2	Revolution	1	
	Parallelism of the earth's	1	3
	Inclination of the axis	1	
3	Southern hemisphere		
	Duration of day - Short SUN NH	11/2	
	Duration of night - long		3
	Southern hemisphere		
	Duration of day - long SUN SH	11/2	
	Duration of night - short		
4	60°E- 5 P.M.	1	
	$45^{\circ}W - 10 A.M.$	1	3
	105E – 8 P.M.	1	
5	Individual attempt,	1	
	Support of family, institutions,	1	3
	Nation (any three)	1	
6	Drop out	1	
	Lack of quality in education	1	3
	Lack of basic facilities	1	
7	Prevent foreign attack	1	
	Prevent Siberian cold wind	1	3
	Prevent monsoon wind get rain fall (any	1	
	three)	1	
8	Peninsular rivers –flow through hard rocks (Lava rocks) evosion is less	1 1	3
	presents of plateaus	1	3
9	Aravally, Vindhya, Satpura, Western	1	
9	ghats, Eastern Ghats (any three)	1	3
	griats, Lastern Griats (any timee)	1	3
10	1. Nobles	1	
	2. Russia	1	3
	3. France	1	
11	Stimulated all the later revolution in the	1	
	world	_	3
	Ended feudal system	1	
	Emergence of Nationalism (any three)	1	
12	Salt tax constructed to fifth portion of	1	
	the income collected by the British		3
	through taxes.	1	
	The tax was a heavy burden for the poor	1	
	people.		
	There was three fold hike on salt price.		

13	Lawyer's shall boycott court. The public shall boycott foreign products	1 1	3
	Boycott Colleges (any three)	1	
14	Operation blackboard	1	
	Navodaya Vidhyalaya	1	3
	Encouraging girls Education (any three)	1	3
15	India – China (Jawaharlal Nehru	1	
	Chou-En-lai)	1	3
	1954	1	
16	CSIR, ICAR, ICMR, IITS (any three)	1	
		1	3
		1	
47	Damasaasa Dalitisal Massaultus	<del>-</del>	
17	Permanance, Political, Neutrality,	1	_
	Professionalism	1	3
		1	
18	Attitude, Temperature, Humidity	1	
	,	1	3
		1	-
10	Onnoco domocracy	1	
19	Oppose democracy		•
	Oppose socialism	1	3
	Aggressive nationalism	1	
20	Riotwari	1	
	Directly collected	1	3
	Paid in cash	1	•
	i did ili cusii	•	
21	Oppose caste system	1	
	Oppose sati system	1	3
	Widow re-marriage	1	
	Promote English Education – any three		
22	Contour lines	1	
	Slope of the place	1	3
	1 .		3
	Know the altitudes of place	1	
23	Fees, Fine, Grant, Profit (any three)	1	
		1	3
		1	
24	Process of country information using	1	
	sensor's Fixed on artificial satellite is	1	3
		1	J
	called satellite remote sensing.	1	
	Geostationary Satellites and Sun		
	Synchronous Satellites.		
25	Pollution free	1	
1	Renewable source	1	3
	Eco friendly	1	
26	Merchatist law (any four)	1111	4
	` ' '	1111	4
27	steps are taken by the govt. for		
	increasing the efficiency of service	1111	4
	E-governess		
	Right to information Act (Any four)		
28	Spread of khadhi indigenous product		
20	_ ·	4444	<b>A</b>
	National schools popularize Hindi (any	1111	4
	four)		
29	Princely states recognized soverienity of		
	people	1111	4
	Farmer shall not pay the land tax		
	Govt official shall disclose their loyalty		
	1		
	(any four)		

30	Six hundred princely states either India or Pakistan – Sardar Vallabhai Pattel, Hyderabad, Junaghad, Jammu Kashmir (Any four)	1111	4
31	a. Equator to Tropic of cancer b. Equator to Tropic of Capricorn c. December 22 to March 21 d. June 21 to March 21 e. June 21 to September 23 f. Spring g. Autumn h. Summer	8x <sup>1/</sup> <sub>2</sub> 1111	4
22	i. Winter		
32	See the map  180° longitude, curved line, day	111	4
33	difference, avoid land area (any four)	111	4
34	Production increases utilization of	1111	4
	Natural resources		•
	Medical expense reduces		
	Economic development		
35	Himalayan	111	4
	1. Perneial river		
	2. Melting snow		
	<ul><li>3. Evoission capacity high</li><li>4. Inland Navigation (any four)</li></ul>		
36	Social causes		4
30	Economic causes	1111	7
	Sepoys Revelot		
	Religious believes		
37	soverienity	1111	4
	People		
	Govt		
	Boundaries(any four)		
38	Family	1111	4
	Education Organisation		
	Medias		
	Democracy (any four)		
39	Montesque, Russia, Voltaire (ideas)	3x2	6
40	(Any six)	3x2	6
41	NAM, Panchasheela	3x2	6
42	Trans Himalaya	3x2	6
	Himalaya		
	Eastern High lands		